►	 In 1998, he began to work at the Exchange as an expert of Trade System and Clearing
Support Section of the Derivatives Market Division. Later, he held various positions in the FX
Market Department of the Exchange. He was directly involved in the organization of CCP
NCC activities and transfer of FX Market clearing functions to it. in 2009, he
organized the work of the Operations Centre of the Exchange.

►	 Since April 2011, he was the Deputy Head of the Integration Project Centre.

►	 In 2012, he was appointed the Executive Director of Operations of the Exchange and, since
2013, he has been holding the position of the Chief Operating Officer.

►	 From 2013 to 2016, he was the Deputy CEO of MICEX Stock Exchange
and a member of the Board of Directors of MICEX Stock Exchange.

►	 From 2017 to 2018, he was the Chairman of the Board of Directors of MB Innovations.

►	 Since 1 April 2013, he has been a member of the Executive Board of Moscow Exchange.
His term of office is from 4 April 2017 to 2 April 2020, inclusive (established by
resolution of the Supervisory Board of the Moscow Exchange dated 2 March 2017 (Minutes
No. 15 dated 2 March 2017)).

Length of service with the Exchange: since 1998 to date.

Number of shares held / equity interest in Moscow Exchange: 17,258 / 0.00076%.

Information on transactions involving shares in Moscow Exchange in 2018

Transaction
date

Transaction type
(substance)

Before transaction After transaction

number
of shares

equity
|interest, %

number
of shares

equity
interest, %

02 July 2018 Purchase of shares 90,261 0.00396 756,928 0.03325

02 July 2018 Sale of shares 756,928 0.03325 374,258 0.01644

16 July 2018 Sale of shares 374,258 0.01644 317,258 0.01394

27 July 2018 Sale of shares 317,258 0.01394 17,258 0.00076

ABOUT MOSCOW EXCHANGE
STRATEGIC REPORT

PERFORMANCE REVIEW
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
APPENDICES

117ANNUAL REPORT 2018  |

Max
Lapin,

Chief Financial Officer

Born on 28 October 1979 in Shuya, Ivanovo region.

In 2003, he graduated from Lomonosov Moscow State University with a degree in Economics.

► In 2007, he graduated from Columbia Business School with a degree of Master of Business
Administration in Finance.

► From October 2009 to January 2014, he worked as the Director of Planning and
Analysis at Sibur.

► Since February 2014, he headed the Business Development & Performance Management

[…]

of the di�erent �nancial assets had no signi�cant impact on their respective carrying amounts on initial application. There were no �nancial
assets or liabilities which the Group elected to designate as at FVTPL at the date of initial application. There were no equity instruments
the changes on fair value of which the Group irrevocably elected to present on other comprehensive income.

Reclassi�cation of carrying amount was due to the following:
movement of equity investments from AFS to FVTPL on the amount of RUB 130,5 million;
movement of debt instruments with contractual cash �ows that are not SPPI from AFS to FVTPL on the amount of RUB 7 508,9 mln.

Financial liabilities at FVTPL

Financial liabilities are classi�ed as at FVTPL when the �nancial liability is (i) held for trading, or (ii) it is designated as at FVTPL.

A �nancial liability is classi�ed as held for trading if:
it has been incurred principally for the purpose of repurchasing it on the near term; or

Original
measurement

category under
IAS 39

New measurement
category under

IFRS 9

Original
carrying

amount under
IAS 39

Additional loss
allowance

under IFRS 9

Reclassi�cation
of carrying

amount IFRS 9

New carrying
amount

under IFRS 9

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Financial assets at AC 273 248,6 (5,2) - 273 243,4

Financial assets at fair
value through pro�t
or loss

Financial assets
at FVTPL

Financial assets at FVTPL 413,6 - 7 639,4 8 053,0

Due from �nancial
institutions

Loans and receivables Financial assets at AC 63 606,9 (23,7) - 63 583,2

Central counterparty
�nancial assets

Loans and receivables
(repo) / assets

at FVTPL (currency)

Financial assets at AC
(repo) / assets at FVTPL

(currency)
2 430 083,8 - - 2 430 083,8

Financial assets at fair
value through other
comprehensive income

Available-for-sale Financial assets at FVOCI 215 132,2 - (7 635,1) 207 497,1

Other �nancial assets Loans and receivables Financial assets at AC 734,9 (49,7) - 685,2

Balances of market
participants

Financial liabilities
at AC

Financial liabilities at AC 466 860,2 - - 466 860,2

Central counterparty
�nancial liabilities

Financial liabilities
at AC (repo) / FVTPL

(currency)

Financial liabilities
at amortised cost (repo) /

FVTPL (currency)
2 430 083,8 - - 2 430 083,8

Distributions payable
to holders of securities

Financial liabilities
at AC

Financial liabilities at AC 2 507,8 - - 2 507,8

Margin account
Financial liabilities

at AC
Financial liabilities at AC 384,6 - - 384,6

Other �nancial liabilities

Financial liabilities
at FVTPL

(derivatives) / AC
(other)

Financial liabilities
at FVTPL (derivatives) /

AC (other)
2 808,3 - - 2 808,3

Deferred tax asset n/a n/a 243,4 15,7 (0,9) 258,2

Corresponding lines
on Equity:

Investments revaluation
reserve

n/a n/a 1 357,0 270,9 (9,6) 1 618,3

Retained earnings n/a n/a 86 546,4 (332,1) 13,0 86 227,3

Non-controlling interest n/a n/a 176,6 (1,7) - 174,9

ABOUT MOSCOW EXCHANGE
STRATEGIC REPORT

PERFORMANCE REVIEW
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
APPENDICES

159ANNUAL REPORT 2018  |

on initial recognition it is part of  a portfolio of identi�ed �nancial instruments that the Group manages together and has a recent actual
pattern of short-term pro�t-taking; or
it is a derivative that is not designated and e�ective as a hedging instrument.

A �nancial liability other than a �nancial liability held for trading or contingent consideration that may be paid by an acquirer as part of
a business combination may be designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition if: